Illinois law.

Section 2800.510  Meal Allowances

An employee must be on travel status as defined in 80 Ill. Adm. Code 3000.140, work at least 10 consecutive hours and work at least two hours prior to or past their regular workday to be eligible for a meal allowance.  This rule shall be applied as follows:

a)	For an employee to be eligible for a breakfast reimbursement, the employee must be on travel status, work 10 consecutive hours and leave headquarters or residence (if reporting directly to the destination) two hours prior to the start of the employee’s regular workday.

b)	For an employee to be eligible for a dinner reimbursement, the employee must be on travel status, work 10 consecutive hours and arrive back at headquarters or residence (if reporting directly from destination) at least two hours following the end of the employee’s regular workday.

c)	For employees commencing travel after the close of business, dinner is allowable if travel commences within 1.5 hours after the end of the employee’s regular workday, but only in the event that the employee is not eligible for per diem (see 80 Ill. Adm. Code 3000.500).

(Source:  Added at 46 Ill. Reg. 20205, effective December 6, 2022)
